User manual
DLS-47x
DLS-47x-2C
Page 2 of 38User manual DLS-47x // DLS-47x-2C
Rev.: SL-20231211
Translation
With deliveries into the member states of the EU, the operating
manual has to be translated in the language of the user’s

  1.4.4 Meaning of the safety instructions and signs  6
2. Identification  7
 2.1 Product brand and type designation  7
 2.2 Product version  7
 2.3 Product designation  7
 2.4 Conformity  7
3. Product decription  8
 3.1 Purpose  8
 3.2 Limitation of use  8
 3.3 Environmental conditions  8
 3.4 Intended use  9
 3.5 Technical data  9
  3.5.1 Components  9
  3.5.2 Dimensions (in mm)  10
  3.5.3 Technical data  12
4. Functional description  14
 4.1 Drive  14
 4.2 Operation  14
 4.3 Outlets  15
 4.4 Function monitoring  15
 4.5 Level monitoring  15
 4.6 Reservoir cartridge control  15
 4.7 „Smart 2 Cycle“ version  16
 4.8 Overpressure shut-off (only S2C version)  16
 4.9 Level prewarning (only S2C version)  16
 4.10 Temperature monitoring (only S2C version)  16
5. Safety instructions  17
 5.1 Fundamental rule  17
 5.2 Required users’ skills  17
 5.3 Safety facilities  17
 5.4 Accident prevention  17
 5.5 Residual risk  18
 5.6 Incorrect applications  18
 5.7 General safety regulations and duties  18
 5.8 Exclusion of liability  19
Page 3 of 38User manual DLS-47x // DLS-47x-2C
Rev.: SL-20231211
6. Transportation, installation, commissioning and shut-down transport  19
 6.1 Transportation  19
 6.2 Unpacking  19
 6.3 Installation  19
 6.4 Power supply and powering-up  20
 6.5 Commissioning  22
  6.5.1 Assistance with initial filling  22
  6.5.2 Assistance for using the cartridges as exchangeable  25
  6.5.3 Proposed technical modifications and conversions  26
 6.6 Shutdown  30
7. Operation  31
 7.1 Exemplary actuation for standard operating mode  31
 7.2 Exemplary actuation for dual-cycle lubrication operating mode  32
 7.3 Troubleshooting, fault remedy  34
 7.4 Refilling the reservoir  34
 7.5 Switching off  35
8. Cleaning, servicing, fault remedy, and repair  35
 8.1 Cleaning  35
 8.2 Servicing  35
 8.3 Inspection chart  36
 8.4 Repair  36
 8.5 Accessories  36
9. Return to factory  37
10. Disposal  37
11. Note on the REACH regulation (1907/2006)  37
12. Declaration of conformity  38
Page 4 of 38User manual DLS-47x // DLS-47x-2C
Rev.: SL-20231211
Page 5 of 38User manual DLS-47x // DLS-47x-2C
Rev.: SL-20231211
1. Important note on this operating manual
This operating manual is part of the machine and has to be accessible to the operators and main-
tenance staff at any time. The safety instructions in the operating manual must be observed. If the

Piston pump unit of the manufacturer DLS Schmiersysteme GmbH
Produkttyp: DLS-47x // DLS-47x-2C
2.1 Product brand and type designation
Version from year of construction 2022
2.2 Product version
The type plate is mounted on the side of the pump body and contains the following details:
Typ    (DLS-474)
No. <order number>  (z. B. 2022010101)
Year of construction
2.3 Product designation
The pump unit complies with the requirements of the EC directive (2006/42/EC).
The pump unit complies with the requirements of the UKCA Safety Regulations 2008 No. 1597.
As for the declaration of conformity, see chapter 11.
2.4 Conformity
*For better understanding, the designation DLS-47x/-2C is used for both pump variants
Page 8 of 38User manual DLS-47x // DLS-47x-2C
Rev.: SL-20231211
3. Product decription
3.1 Purpose
The pump unit DLS-47x/-2C is designed for the delivery of lube oils as of 150 mm²/s or for
the delivery of lube greases from NLGI class 000 up to NLGI class 2 exclusively. Different
viscosity classes are possible, but this requires careful verifycation. Therefore, please contact
DLS Schmiersysteme GmbH if you wish to operate the unit with lubricants other than those
described above.
3.2 Limitation of use
The range of use of the components of the pump unit is limited as follows:
Temperature range:    -20 … +60 °C
Permitted discharge pressure:  max. 70 bar
The device can also be used at lower temperatures, but this requires careful verification in combination
with the desired medium. Therefore, please contact DLS Schmiersysteme GmbH if you wish to operate
the device in a temperature range other than that described above.
Depending on the version, these limits of use may be restricted further. Such further restrictions are
dealt with in this operation manual later on. Besides, the unit’s area of application is determined by the
medium to be delivered. Hence, when determining the area of application, you also need to refer to the
technical data sheets for the medium to be used.
3.3 Environmental conditions
Unit operation in an aggressive atmosphere (solvent vapours, acids, lyes, saltwater mist, etc.)
may cause damage and/or corrosion of components and thus, failure of the installation as
well as hazards by escaping lubricant!
Ambient temperature range
lower limit temperature:  - 20 °C
upper limit temperature: + 60 °C
relative humidity:  max. 70%
Noise level:   <70 dB(A)
Physical environment
Use of the installation above 1000 m sea level after consultation with the manufacturer only.
Page 9 of 38User manual DLS-47x // DLS-47x-2C
Rev.: SL-20231211
3.4 Intended use
The unit is exclusively to be used for the supply of lubricating oils or greases in central lubricating instal-
lations. The intended use includes as well: